

# City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 0866-2010 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 6/2/2010 In control: Recreation & Parks Committee

On agenda: 6/21/2010 Final action: 6/23/2010

**Title:** To authorize and direct the Director of Recreation and Parks to transfer Southern Pines Park to

Columbus Public Schools for re-development of the Cedarwood Elementary School for enhanced service to the southside community; and to authorize and direct the Director of Recreation and Parks to accept the Beatrice School and Sharon School properties from Columbus Public Schools for park

space; and to declare an emergency.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/23/2010	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
6/22/2010	1	MAYOR	Signed	
6/21/2010	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass
6/21/2010	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM	Signed	
6/10/2010	1	CITY ATTORNEY	Reviewed and Approved	
6/10/2010	1	Rec & Parks Drafter	Sent to Clerk's Office for Council	
6/9/2010	1	Auditor Reviewer	Reviewed and Approved	
6/9/2010	1	CITY AUDITOR	Reviewed and Approved	
6/9/2010	1	Rec & Parks Drafter	Sent for Approval	
6/8/2010	1	REC & PARKS DIRECTOR	Reviewed and Approved	
6/8/2010	1	Rec & Parks Drafter	Sent for Approval	
6/7/2010	1	Rec & Parks Drafter	Sent for Approval	

As part of their capital improvement program, Columbus Public Schools (CPS) is requesting the transfer of Southern Pines Park from the Columbus Recreation and Parks Department (CRPD) to create a campus-like facility that offers more than just an elementary school for southside residents. The Director of CRPD requested and received a letter from the community agreeing to this transfer and loss of park space. In return, CPS is offering two properties -- the Beatrice Road site next to Willis Park and the Sharon School Park which is currently leased by CRPD. The neighborhoods support the transfer of these parcels to CPRD. Emergency legislation is requested to allow CPS to combine parcels and continue on their schedule to bid the Cedarwood School project.

To authorize and direct the Director of Recreation and Parks to transfer Southern Pines Park to Columbus Public Schools for redevelopment of the Cedarwood Elementary School for enhanced service to the southside community; and to authorize and direct the Director of Recreation and Parks to accept the Beatrice School and Sharon School properties from Columbus Public Schools for park

#### File #: 0866-2010, Version: 1

space; and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus, Recreation and Parks Department, desires to transfer Southern Pines Park, Parcel ID 010-080653, to Columbus Public Schools for re-development of the Cedarwood Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, Columbus Public Schools wishes to transfer the Beatrice School property, Parcel ID 010-105987, and the Sharon School property, Parcel ID 010-11066, to the City of Columbus Recreation and Parks Department for park space; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the City of Columbus in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department to execute those documents necessary for the transfer of said real property for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace, property and safety; NOW, THEREFORE

### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

**Section 1**. That the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department be, and hereby is, authorized to execute those documents necessary for the transfer of the following described real property:

Southern Pines Park Parcel ID 010-080653 to Columbus Public Schools for re-development of the Cedarwood Elementary School for enhanced service to the southside community.

Columbus Public Schools wishes to transfer the Beatrice School property, Parcel ID 010-105987, and the Sharon School property, Parcel ID 010-11066, to the City of Columbus Recreation and Parks Department for park space.

**Section 2**. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor or 10 days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.